

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals**  
**For The Fourth Circuit**

**JOHN DOE,**

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

**COLONEL GARY T. SETTLE,**  
**in his official capacity as Superintendent of the**  
**Virginia Department of State Police,**

*Defendant – Appellee,*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
AT NORFOLK

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**  
\_\_\_\_\_

Timothy P. Bosson  
K. Craig Welkener, Jr.  
BOSSON LEGAL GROUP PC  
8300 Arlington Blvd.,  
Suite B2  
Fairfax, VA 22031  
(571) 775-2529  
tbosson@bossonlaw.com  
cwelkener@bossonlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

Introduction.....1

Argument.....1

I. Mr. Doe States an Equal Protection Claim .....1

II. Mr. Doe States an Eighth Amendment Claim.....10

III. Mr. Doe States a Substantive Due Process Claim.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ballard v. Chief of F.B.I.</i> , Civil Action No. 7:03cv00354, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1095, at *1 (W.D. Va. Jan. 20, 2004)	14
<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> , 383 U.S. 107 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carney v. Oklahoma Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 875 F.3d 1347, 1353 (10th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017)	16
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety &amp; Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013)	15
<i>Doe v. Jindal</i> , No. 11-388, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100408 (E.D. La. Sep. 7, 2011)	5, 7
<i>Doe v. Pa. Bd. of Prob. &amp; Parole</i> , 513 F.3d 95, 108 (3d Cir. 2008).	5, 6, 7
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696, 705 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008)	15
<i>Dorsey v. Solomon</i> , 604 F.2d 271, 274 (4th Cir. 1979)	6, 7
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	3, 9, 10, 11
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001, 2003 (2015)	17
<i>FOP v. United States</i> , 152 F.3d 998 (1998)	4
<i>FOP v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 898 (1999)	4
<i>Grayson O Co. v. Agadir Int’l LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 307, 316 (4th Cir. 2017)	12

<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972)	6, 7
<i>In re Z.B.</i> , 757 N.W.2d 595 (S.D. 2008).	5, 9
<i>Kitze v. Commonwealth</i> , 475 S.E.2d 830 (Va. Ct. App. 1996)	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Rational Sexual Offense Laws v. Stein</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126617 (M.D.N.C. July 2019)	16
<i>People v. Dipiazza</i> , 778 N.W.2d 264 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009)	18
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106, 120 (1976).	11
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84, 95 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Starkey v. Okla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)	15
<i>State in Interest of C.K.</i> , 182 A.3d 917, 928 (N.J. 2018)	19, 20
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Maine 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 814 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2016)	2, 3, 20
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 967 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2020).	19
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 632 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 108 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 709 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2013)	14-16, 19
<i>United States v. Withers</i> , 100 F.3d 1142 (4th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)	15
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 367 (1910)	18
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	19-20

<b>STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.J. Stat. § 2C:7-2(f)	20
N.J. Stat. § 2C:7-2(g)	20
Former Va. Code §§ 19.2-298.1	13
Va. Code § 18.2-10(d)	8
Va. Code § 18.2-63	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 18.2-370	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 9.1-902	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 9.1-903, 9.1-907	13, 16
Va. Code § 9.1-906	16
Va. Code § 9.1-907	13, 16

<b>ACADEMIC SOURCES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
J.J. Prescott & Jonah E. Rockoff, <i>Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect Criminal Behavior?</i> , 54 J.L. & Econ. 161, 161 (2011)	19
